

06.04.2018 Present: Mr. G.C. Gupta, Senior Advocate with
Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Addl. A.G. and Ms. Svaneel
Jaswal, Dy. A.G. for the respondents/ State.

CMPMO No.77/2018 and CMP No.1863/2018

Mr. G.C. Gupta, learned Senior Advocate invites attention of this Court to revenue record (Annexure P-3), indicating Shri Banka Ram, father of the present petitioner, to be in possession of the suit property, as also Certificate (Annexure P-7) to such effect. It is in this backdrop, learned Senior Counsel contends that order dated 27.6.2017 passed by Financial Commissioner (Appeals), Himachal Pradesh, in Revision Petition No.92/2013, titled as *Shri Gian Singh vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and another* as also order dated 23.4.2007, passed by Settlement Officer in Case No.1/2007, titled as *Shri Gian Singh vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and another*, is perverse and erroneous with respect to finding on locus.

Notice. Mr. Adarsh Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 4/ State. Separate notice be issued to respondent No.5, returnable for 4.5.2018. Steps for service, complete in all respects, be positively taken within a period of one week.

In the meanwhile, parties are directed to

maintain status quo qua nature, possession and
title of the suit property.

Copy Dasti.

April 6, 2018 (KS)

(Sanjay Karol),
Acting Chief Justice.