

CMPMO No.77/2018

04.05.2018 Present: Mr. G.C. Gupta, Senior Advocate with
Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Addl. A.G. and Ms. Svaneel
Jaswal, Dy. A.G. for the respondents-State.

Mr. S.M. Goel, Advocate for respondent No.5.

CMP No.1863/2018

Mr. S.M. Goel, learned counsel submits that the land in question actually belongs to the Government, where the road is likely to be constructed, for which work already stands awarded. If that be so, interim order dated 6.4.2018 is vacated, clarifying that it shall be open for the State Government to construct the road through the land in question and rights *inter se* parties shall be subject to the determination in appropriate proceedings so initiated by them. Application stands disposed of.

CMPMO No.77/2018

Response be positively filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, within four weeks thereafter.

May 4, 2018 (KS)

(Sanjay Karol),
Acting Chief Justice.